
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 8 June 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454530 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 
 

3 - 6 

5.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

7 - 18 

6.  ZERO CARBON UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services 
 

19 - 38 

7.  2021/22 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development 
 

39 - 70 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


8.  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
 

71 - 84 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
Councillor V Richichi (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



78 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bigby, G Hoult, V Richichi (Substitute for Councillor A J Bridgen), S Sheahan and 
M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R D Bayliss 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr C Elston, Ms R Haynes, Mr C Lambert, Mr M Murphy, Mr P Sanders, 
Mr J Singh, Mrs R Wallace, Mr P Wheatley and Miss E Warhurst 
 

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Allman, B Harrison-Rushton, A 
Bridgen, A C Saffell and N Smith. 
 

46. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

47. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
None. 
 

48. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2022. 
 
A request was received from Councillor A C Saffell prior to the meeting, to add in his 
apologies as they were given at the time. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the addition of apologies from Councillor A C Saffell, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 5 January 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

49. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme.  The plan 
of forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme were set out in the 
agenda for information. 
 
A request was made to receive the report scheduled for Cabinet decision entitled ‘2022/23 
Council Surplus Property List’.  It was noted that the report would be considered by 
Cabinet on 29 March, but some Members felt it would still be beneficial for the Committee 
to receive it. Officers agreed to circulate the report outside of the meeting.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting the work programme was noted. 
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



79 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

50. 2021/22 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development introduced his report 
which provided an update on the Council’s key objectives and performance indicators for 
the period October to December 2021. 
 
During the full discussion, several questions of clarity were sought and answered by 
officers from the relevant service area. 
 
In response to concerns in relation to the customer satisfaction levels in quarter three, the 
Strategic Director explained that similar levels had been as reported for approximately a 
year, in particularly with call delays and that measures had been introduced to address it.  
Members were assured that currently quarter four was seeing an improvement.  
Reference was made by a Member to the recent budget reduction for Customer Services 
and whether this was justified when customer satisfaction was not on target. 
 
A request was made for a further breakdown of figures for the local economic value as 
presented within the ‘support for businesses and helping people into local jobs’ 
performance indicators within the report.  It was explained that this information was 
available and would be included in the end of year report. 
 
During discussion on Coalville’s Newmarket, it was noted that targets had not been met 
because of the delay in opening due to the covid pandemic.  Members were assured that 
the Newmarket was now going from strength to strength with several permanent 
tenancies in place along with casual tenancies.  An explanation was also given on the 
different ways the Newmarket was advertised and following a request, it was agreed to 
circulate a breakdown of costs in relation to marketing to the Committee outside of the 
meeting.   
 
During discussion on empty properties within the housing stock, it was agreed that a list of 
empty properties detailing location and reason for being empty, be circulated to the 
Committee outside of the meeting once available from the new housing system. 
 
In relation to the new homes performance indicators, a Member queried the impact the 
number of new council houses and affordable homes within the district had on waiting 
lists.  It was acknowledged that the impact was monitored and that once the new housing 
system received the module specifically for this area, more data would be available, and 
targets would be refined.  Following further discussion, it was agreed that once the data 
was available, Members would receive regular updates.   
 
Reference was made to the improvements delivered to make council tenants’ homes 
more energy efficient and it was noted that there were still many homes with outstanding 
works to reach the decent homes standards.  Members were informed that approximately 
2000 houses had an efficiency rating below level C and that tenant refusals were the 
biggest reason that improvements were not carried out – linked in part to concerns over 
the Covid pandemic.  However, improvements would be carried out as soon as there was 
a change in tenancies, and/or through the recovery funding in place for next year’s 
Housing Improvement Programme.  Following a comment from a Member, the Head of 
Housing asked that any knowledge of tenants that needed energy efficiency 
improvements and were willing to receive them be passed directly to him. 
 
At the request of a Member, it was agreed that a usage breakdown for the several electric 
vehicle charging sites across the district be provided to the Committee outside of the 
meeting. 
 

4



80 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Reference was made to the below target percentage for determining planning applications 
due to increased demand, and questions were raised on what action was being taken.  
Members were informed that improvements were being proposed-to the process so that 
support staff were being utilised to allow more capacity for planning officers and work 
loads would continue to be monitored.  It was noted that the target within the report was a 
local one and that numbers were ahead of the targets set nationally. In response to the 
suggestion that officer numbers be increased, the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
explained that balance had to be right due to the everchanging numbers of applications 
being made.   
 
A Member commented on the language used in relation to the Hex Loyalty Card for 
customers of Coalville businesses, it was felt that jargon such as ‘onboarding’ should be 
avoided.  The comment was taken on board and a further update on the take up of the 
card would be provided as part of the next performance report.   
 
Some concern was expressed that recycling rates were not yet available as they would 
not be confirmed by Defra until December 2022, which made it difficult to determine how 
successful collections had been.  The Head of Community Services acknowledged that it 
was a challenge, particularly as previous recycling rates were not good due to the covid 
pandemic.  Members were assured that recycling rates were in recovery and that more 
information would be available as part of the Zero Carbon Update Report at a future 
meeting. 
 
A discussion was had on the progress of the employee travel and allowances review and 
Members were updated that negotiations were still ongoing with the trade unions.  An 
explanation was given on the avenues being investigated and it was confirmed that there 
would not be a national steer on the matter. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted, and all comments made be provided to Cabinet when it considers 
the report at its meeting on 29 March 2022. 
 
 

51. HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2022 - 2024 
 
The Head of Housing presented the report to Members.  Reference was made to the 
layout errors within some sections of the report and once rectified the new version would 
be recirculated. 
 
It was suggested that the wording be reconsidered in relation to the replacement of homes 
lost under the Right to Buy Scheme as part of the new build and acquisition programme.  
It stated, ‘we will be looking to replace as many of these homes as we can…’ and this was 
not the case as the target number had been reduced over the next ten years.   
 
In relation to the 24 percent of homes still not meeting the decent homes standard, it was 
questioned if this was due to the issues caused by the covid pandemic.  The Head of 
Housing explained that it was due to several reasons including access issues and tenant 
refusals, as well as the issues associated with the covid pandemic.  He added that a 
contractor was now being brought in to assist and an improvement should be seen on this 
target moving forward.   
 
Reference was made to the aspiration to ensure that council homes achieved an EPC 
rating of C and above by 2030.  Concerns were raised on the impact this would have on 

5



81 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

the Council’s net zero carbon target for 2030, as an EPC rating of C and above did not 
mean that the property was zero carbon.  Members were assured that achieving an EPC 
rating of C would be a huge improvement, but it was acknowledged that it was not zero 
carbon.  This would be explored further as part of the wider net zero carbon road map. 
 
It was highlighted that there was no reference to the installation of electric vehicle 
charging points in council housing areas.  The Head of Housing reported that that this was 
an oversight as it was part of the plans moving forward, the report would be amended to 
reflect that. 
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their contributions and confirmed that comments 
made would be presented to Cabinet when the report was considered. 
 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 7.32pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.49 pm 
 

 

6



Corporate Scrutiny Committee – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 27/05/22) 

Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

31 August 2022 

31 August 2022 2022/23 Quarter 1 Performance Report Mike Murphy, Head of 
Human Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 

- 30 minutes 

9 November 2022 

9 November 2022 Early Sight Budget Proposals Mark Walker, Head of 
Finance & Customer 
Services and Section 
151 Officer 

- 1 hour 

7 December 2022 

7 December 2022 2022/23 Quarter 2 Performance Report 
 

Mike Murphy, Head of 
Human Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 

- 30 minutes 

4 January 2023 

4 January 2023 2023/2024 Budget and Council Tax Proposals Mark Walker, Head of 
Finance & Customer 
Services and Section 
151 Officer 
 

- 1 hour 

7

A
genda Item

 5.



Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

8 March 2023 

8 March 2023 2022/23 Quarter 3 Performance Report Mike Murphy, Head of 

Human Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

 

- 30 minutes 

14 June 2023 

14 June 2023 Zero Carbon Annual Update Paul Sanders, Head of 

Community Services 

- 30 minutes 

14 June 2023 2022/23 Quarter 4 Performance Report Mike Murphy, Head of 

Human Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

- 30 minutes 

14 June 2023 Scrutiny Annual Report Andy Barton, Strategic 

Director of Housing and 

Customer Services 

- 15 minutes 

 
 

 

 

8



Requests for Items – None at present 

 

Date request 
Received 

Requested by 
 

Summary of request Consideration 
by scrutiny Y/N 

Reasons  

     

 
 
Principles and Criteria used for Assessing Items Put Forward 
 

Identify Issues for consideration by Scrutiny   

 

• Consulting with members of Scrutiny Committees, senior officers, Cabinet members – horizon scanning on policy development   

• Looking at the corporate priorities, Council Delivery Plan and Cabinet Forward plan – identify key issues/topics for investigation/inquiry   

• Considering events and decisions in the Council’s cale
[...]
eeting on 
Tuesday, 31st March 2020, 5.00 pm - 
North West Leicestershire District 
Council (nwleics.gov.uk) 
 
Zero Carbon Roadmap Year 1 report 
Agenda for Cabinet on Tuesday, 27th 
July, 2021, 5.00 pm - North West 
Leicestershire District Council 
(nwleics.gov.uk) 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications Section 7 of this report sets out the financial implications for 
both 2021/22 and 2022/23. This report proposes spending 
£90,000.  

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  
Yes 

Legal Implications Set out in section 8 of this report. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer:  
Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

No resources required outside of these identified in the report.  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  
Yes 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee 

To provide an update on the council’s Zero Carbon Roadmap 
and Action Plan and an insight of future plans. 

Recommendations THAT CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE COMMENTS 
ON: 
 

1. THE PROGRESS THAT HAS BEEN MADE WITH 
YEAR 2 OF THE ZERO CARBON ROADMAP  
 

2. THE ACTIONS AND SPEND BEING PROPOSED 
FOR YEAR 3 OF THE ZERO CARBON ROADMAP 
PLAN, TO FEED INTO CABINET’S 
CONSIDERATION AT ITS MEETING ON 19 JULY 
2022. 

 

 
 

19

Agenda Item 6.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=359&MID=2219
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=359&MID=2219
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=359&MID=2219
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=359&MID=2219
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=359&MID=2219
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2277
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2277
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2277
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2277


 

1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1. North West Leicestershire District Council (NWLDC) declared a climate emerg
[...]
 works were all 

complete on time with the properties all achieving a minimum of EPC 

rating C. Data is reported in  Appendix One.

 
 

22



 

No. Sector/Action Update

Buildings

2 Develop HRA asset management 

strategy for approval within 

2021/22 outlining plans for 

improving energy efficiency and 

retrofitting the existing housing 

stock of 4100 tenants’ homes 

with zero carbon a key 

consideration and include 

methodology to measure the 

CO2e emissions benefit.

Housing Asset Management Plan is going to Full Council in July 2022 

and outlines the interim activity, focusing on 2022-2024, whilst a full five 

year programme is developed to cover 2024-2029 across the estate of 

4159 homes, alongside several legislation changes. 

Zero carbon is a key theme with the aim for all tenants’ homes to meet 

an EPC rating of C or above by 2030. Prioritisation will be given to high 

emission homes dependent on coal or oil and improvements will focus 

on a fabric first approach and deep retrofit wherever possible. 

There is also the commitment to replace all inefficient car park lighting 

with LEDs and to review HRA assets to assess if any sites are suitable 

for community electric vehicle (EV) charging points

There is a commitment in the council’s budget of £4.1 million per year 

until 2030, but grant funding, including Social Housing Decarbonisation 

Fund (SHDF) and Energy Company Obligation (ECO) will be explored in 

Year 3. Grants will release funding to address other priorities or enable 

the programme of works to be accelerated

3 Build technical skills to support 

the delivery of further efficiency 

improvement works key to our 

zero carbon agenda in order to 

complete works directly rather 

than via contractors (e.g., air 

source heat pumps, solar 

thermal, solar PV etc).

There has been a focus on building technical skills and capacity to 

support the delivery of further efficiency improvement works key to the 

council’s zero ca
[...]
e, emissions reporting may expand to report on more 
categories which may result in an increase in reported emissions at total level but 
actually reflect an improvement on prior year on a like-for-like basis. 

 
At NWLDC, an example would be that our property portfolio could change through 
acquisition or sale impacting utility usage; but a reduction in usage could also be due to 
the change to a more efficient, lower carbon heating system.  

 
The aim is to increase awareness of our greenhouse gas emissions, to use data to help 
influence decision making and to improve emissions reporting. 

 
3.2. District Emissions – Government data 

 
BEIS produces local authority territorial carbon emission estimates data released 
annually each summer. This data is produced two years in arrears, for example, 2020 
carbon data will be published in 2022, and is based on territorial CO2 emissions, those 
that occur within the district’s borders. 

 

32



 
 

These statistics provide the most reliable and consistent breakdown of CO2 emissions 
across the country using nationally available datasets going back to 2005.  (Source: UK 
local authority and regional carbon dioxide emissions national statistics: 2005 to 2019 - 
GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)). 

  
Each year, the intention is that North West Leicestershire district emissions will be 
assessed against our 2050 target to assess whether carbon reduction is ‘on track’ using 
the dataset that BEIS publishes of emissions within the scope of Local Authorities.  The 
data used excludes emissions that Local Authorities do not have direct influence over – 
for example, transport motorway emissions are removed. 

 
This data indicates the following reductions since 2005: 
 

 
The data is split by sector and the chart below illustrates the percentage change between 
2005-2019. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
Note: LULUCF = Land use, land use change and forestry 
 

 

33

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/uk-local-authority-and-regional-carbon-d
[...]
UARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Presented by  Mike Murphy Head of Human Resources and Organisation 

Development 

Background Papers Various documents collated from 

departments held electronically by 

the Performance team. 

Public Report: Yes 

 

Financial Implications No direct implications 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

 

Legal Implications None  

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

 

Staffing and Corporate 

Implications 

 

 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

 

Purpose of Report The report provides members of Corporate Scrutiny with 

information on the performance and progress made against the 

Council Delivery Plan actions and performance indicators for 

Quarter 4 (January to March 2022) 

Recommendations THAT THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE NOTES 

THE QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT AND PROVIDES 

COMMENTS FOR CONSIDERATION BY CABINET AT ITS 

MEETING ON 19 JULY 2022. 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1 This report provides an update of the Councils key objectives and performance 
indicators for the period January to March 2022. Performance is managed at a 
strategic, service, operational and individual level. This report provides information 
measured against the Council Delivery Plan agreed in September 2021.  
  

39

Agenda Item 7.



1.2 The quarterly performance reports seek to recognise good performance, share best 
practice across the organisation and to identify ‘performance gaps’ highlighting if and 
where action is required to meet targets. Once these gaps are identified, intervention 
plans will be created or adapted to improve performance towards the target. This will 
be part of a continual cycle of review and action. 

 

2. SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE QUARTER 4. 

 

2.1 This report sets out the performance and progress against the Council Delivery Plan 
actions and key performance indicators.  

 
2.2 A report on the progress made against the Council Delivery Plan actions and indicators 

is included in 3.
[...]
d (in year target) 

94.2% 96.7%  Latest figures available pertain to a 

cumulative figure as of February 

2022- This is a cumulative Annual 

Measure 

Percentage of National Non-

Domestic Rates (in year 

target) 

93.2% 99.20%  Latest figures available pertain to a 

cumulative figure as of February 

2022- This is a cumulative Annual 

Measure 

Number of days taken to 

process new claims 

 

15.9 days 18.7 days  Latest figures available pertain to a 

cumulative figure as of February 

2022- This is a cumulative Annual 

Measure 

Percentage of rent collected 

from commercial tenants 

 98%  
This is an Annual Measure 

Percentage of commercial 

units occupied per annum 

90% 90% 
  

68



Amount of annual income 

achieved by the In-house 

Repairs Team  

£4.46m total 

income 

including 

Responsive, 

Home 

Improvement 

and Void 

Works 

 

£1,300,000 
 

Due to new system change, this is 

subject to final financial checks 

 

 

 

End 

69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NORTH-WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 8 
JUNE 2022 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

Presented by Andy Barton 
Strategic Director of Housing & Customer Services 
 

Background Papers Agendas and Minutes of meetings of the 
Scrutiny Committees and Task and Finish 
Groups 

Public Report: 
Yes 
 

Financial Implications None identified 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None identified  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Resources are referred to in the body of the report but there are 
no major staffing or corporate implications. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

To consider and make comment on the annual report in order 
that it be presented to Council setting out the work of the 
Scrutiny Committees over the preceding twe
[...]
Y 100% 

Alexander Bridgen      Y Y Y Y Y N 83% 

Gill Hoult     Y Y Y Y Y Y 100% 

Tony Saffell   N Y Y Y Y N 67% 

Sean Sheahan     Y Y Y Y Y Y 100% 

Nigel Smith     Y N Y N Y N 50% 

Michael Wyatt     N N Y Y N Y 50% 

 
Community Scrutiny Committee 

Attendance 19 May 
2021 

22 Jul 
2021 

26 Oct 
2021 

24 Nov 
2021 

9 Feb 
2022 

6 April 
2022 

% 

Jim Hoult    Y N Y Y Y Y 83% 

Ray Morris   ** N/A N/A Y Y Y N 75% 

Carl Benfield     N Y Y Y Y N 67% 

Alexander Bridgen     Y N N Y N N 33% 

Dr Terri Eynon     Y Y Y Y Y Y 100% 

John Geary     Y Y Y Y Y Y 100% 

Michael Hay     Y Y Y Y Y Y 100% 

Gill Hoult     Y N Y Y Y N 67% 

Jenny Simmons     Y Y Y Y Y Y 100% 

Michael Wyatt     N Y Y N Y Y 67% 
 
** Appointed to the Committee on 7 September 2021 

 

83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Cabinet Executive Decision Notice

	6. Zero Carbon Update
	Enc. 1 for Zero Carbon Update - Appendix

	7. 2021/22 Quarter 4 Performance Report
	8. Scrutiny Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting

82

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 8 JUNE 2022
Present: Councillor N Smith (Chairman)
Councillors V Richichi, J G Simmons, E G C Allman, D Bigby, A J Bridgen, G Hoult, S Sheahan
and M B Wyatt
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R D Bayliss
Officers: Mr A Barton, Mrs A Crouch, Mrs C Hammond, J Marshall, Mr M Murphy, Mr P Sanders,
Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst

52.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A C Saffell

53.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

54.

PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION
None

55.

MINUTES
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022.
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor E Allman and
RESOLVED THAT:
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 be approved as a correct record.

56.

ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme. The plan
of forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme were set out in the
agenda for information.
By affirmation of the meeting the work programme was noted.

57.

ZERO CARBON UPDATE
The Head of Community Services introduced the report before handing over to the
Climate Change Programme Manager who presented the detail of the report. The
Portfolio Holder also addressed the Committee and spoke in support.
During discussion, a comment was made regarding the necessary work required to
update many council homes to a decent energy efficiency rating, in some cases it was
basic maintenance. It was felt that updating the properties would not only contribute
towards the Council’s zero carbon target but also help the tenants reduce their energy
Chairman’s initials

83

bills. The Head of Community Services confirmed that there was a programme of
improvements for council properties which included energy efficiency improvements but if
there were any properties that were a particular concern, Members were encouraged to
let him know so they could be reported. The Portfolio Holder concurred and stated that
any property reported to him would be passed directly to the Interim Head of Housing
when they meet on a regular basis.
Positive comments were made on the review of the staff travel expenses; it was felt that
staff should be assisting with the zero carbon target by considering how they travel.
Officers were recognised for the work undertaken already in the Coalville Special
Expenses area to reduce the carbon footprint, including tree planting, investment in solar
panels and research into other investment opportunities.
In response to a question on the involvement of parish council’s to reduce their carbon
footprint, the Head of Community Services explained that parish clerks had been involved
and have been offered support.
In response to a question in relation to the food waste collection trials, the Head of
Community Services informed Members that usage was approximately 30 percent, which
was above the national average, therefore performance was good. He added that as
more funds became available from national government for this use, the collections would
be rolled out across the district. The challenge to encourage people to recycle was
acknowledged and it was noted that more publicity will be used going forward.
A Member questioned the usage figure for electric vehicle charges as it seemed low in
comparison to the size of the district. The Climate Change Programme Manager
explained that national evidence indicated that it took time for usage to grow but that there
had been an increase in usage across all the sites, particularly North Street in Ashby. It
was noted that the charging structure had changed to encourage usage.
Some concern was raised that investment was being made in relation to the use of
electric vehicles which could be quickly outdated as other methods such as hydrogen
were being explored.
It was suggested that the Planning Department start to encourage developers to install
solar panels on all new builds as it was felt this would make a big difference on the carbon
footprint.
A request was made for an update on the progress for the use of mine water for a heating
source for the new leisure centre. The Head of Community Services explained that it was
a very technical and challenging process, but it was something he was very passionate
about, and progress was being made with the Coal Authority. Members were reminded
that the heating system at the leisure centre was retrospectively fitted with a system that
could be used for this type of heating, and talks were also ongoing with other
organisations in Coalville to potentially use the heating source too. It was suggested by a
Member that the mines in Ashby Woulds also be assessed as they could potentially be
used in the same way.
Councillor M Wyatt left the meeting at 7.10pm, during discussion on the item.
Reference was made to the statistics showing the reduction in emissions as provided by
BEIS, in particular the land use, land use change and forestry as no reduction was
recorded. It was questioned if this was because there was no change or because it was
not monitored. The Climate Change Programme Manager agreed to investigate the
matter further and provide further information outside of the meeting.
Chairman’s initials

84

During discussion on the role council houses would play in reducing the council’s carbon
footprint, Members felt more emphasis should be placed on this area. It was felt that
efficiency improvements to council homes would make a considerable impact on the
reduction target. The aim to achieve an EPC rating of C for all council homes was noted
but it was felt that this did not go far enough to meet the zero carbon target. It was
suggested that in the future, more information be provided to explain exactly how the
efficiency work planned for council homes would help reduce the carbon footprint and if
the current EPC rating targets were addressing the problem adequately.
In response to a question relating to the efficiency standards for the programme of new
builds, it was confirmed that the standards were being pushed where possible, but it was
acknowledged that the biggest benefit would come from improving the current housing
stock.
It was moved by Councillor E Allman, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and
RESOLVED THAT:
The comments made be presented to Cabinet when considering the report at its meeting
on 19 July 2022.

58.

2021/22 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development presented the report to
Members.
In relation to the Marlborough Square project, some concerns were raised that works had
not yet started on the site. It was noted that contractors had been appointed and several
issues were still being resolved with Leicestershire County Council, Members were
reassured that work was due to commence soon.
The accuracy of the footfall figures recorded for Coalville Town Centre were questioned
as Members felt the town was much busier than indicated. The Head of Planning and
Regeneration agreed that numbers did seem low compared to how busy the centre could
be, particularly at the weekends. It was explained that these figures had to be used
currently as it was the only evidence available from the counting system installed which
used mobile phone signals, however as it did not seem accurate, better ways to collect
the data moving forward were being investigated.
A Member questioned the performance of the Customer Services Team as targets were
still not being met. It was noted that a dip in performance was always seen in Quarter 4
as demand was higher due to the annual council tax notification letters sent to every
household. However, it was acknowledged that demand was particularly high this year
due to the roll out of the national council tax rebate. The Strategic Director agreed to
provide all available statistics outside of the meeting to allow a full picture of performance
and to set up a briefing with the Customer Services Team Manager once the move to the
new premises had concluded.
A Member commented on the number of parishes that were undergoing Neighbourhood
Plans and asked what was being done to encourage take up from parish councils. The
Head of Planning and Regeneration explained that the figure within the report was an
annual figure for completed neighbourhood plans and confirmed there were several parish
councils currently going through the process that were not indicated. Members were
assured that parish clerks were contacted regularly, and support offered. It was agreed
for further information to be provided outside of the meeting.
Chairman’s initials

85

In reference to the success in setting up customer online accounts and the use of online
forms, some concern was raised that there were not adequate systems in place to deal
with the receipt of online forms. This was due to a personal experience of a Member and
The Head of Community Services agreed to take this up outside of the meeting.
In response to a request for an update on the current position for the Ashby Tourist
Information Centre, the Head of Property and Regeneration explained that progress was
being made as part of the Ashby BID and a full update will be provided to Members in due
course.
It was moved by Councillor E Allman, seconded by Councillor A Bridgen and
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be noted and comments made be presented to Cabinet when considering the
report at its meeting on 19 July 2022.

59.

SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT
The Strategic Director presented the report to Members, detailing the work of the Scrutiny
Committees over the previous 12 months.
It was moved by Councillor A Bridgen, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be received.
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 7.10pm

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.50 pm

Chairman’s signature

